


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, we would like to express our our special thanks to Allah S.W.t for giving us

chance to complete this final project successfully. Besides that, we would like to express

our deepest appreciation to our advisor, Mr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani B. Zakaria for

the teaching, guidance, suggestion, and advice in finishing this final project. Then,

thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for useful comments and guidance in this

final project report.

In addition, thanks to staffs in Wood Technology Workshop, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril

whose contributes invaluable help. Thanks also to Mr. Wan Nazri for his contribution

associated raw materials. We also would like to thanks Pn. Sa'adiah Sahat, statistic

lecturer for her contribution in completing this final project.

Lastly, thanks a lot to our family members for their support, encouragement, and

inspiration. We also wish to thanks all my friends for their contribution in order to

complete this final project. Without them, we would not able to complete this project.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE

PROJECT TITLE i

APPROVAL SHEET ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii

DEDICATION iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

LIST OF TABLES ix

LIST OF FIGURES xi

LIST OF PLATES xii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiv

ABSTRACT xvi

ABSTRAK xvii

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Justification

1.2 Objectives

v

1

3

4



CHAPTER TWO

2.0 Literature Review

2.1 Background and Introduction of Wood Plastic Composite

2.1.1 The Benefits of WPCs

2.1.2 Properties of WPCs

2.1.3 Applications of WPCs

2.2 Fillers

2.3 Polypropylene

2.4 Petai Belalang

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 Materials and Methods

3.1 Raw Material Preparation

3.2 Bulk Density Analysis

3.3 Wood Plastic Composite Process

3.3.1 Melting and Blending Process

3.3.2 Making Wood Plastic Composite Pallet

3.3.3 Moulding Process

3.3.4 Pressing Process

3.4 Testing Methods

3.4.1 Testing methods and sample sizes

3.4.2 Tensile Testing

3.4.3 Bending Testing

3.4.4 Impact Testing

3.4.5 WA and TS Testing

vi

5

5

7

8

9

10

11

15

19

19

21

22

23

25

27

29

31

31

33

34

35

36



PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE FROM

8 AND 16 YEAR OLD PETAl BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala)

BY

KAMRIE BIN KAMLON

MUHAMAD YUNUS BIN ABD HAMID

APRIL 2007

ABSTRACT

The wood plastic composite was produced using Petai Belalang (Leucaena
leucocephala) as the filler and mixed with Polypropylene (PP). This study is to
determine the effect of age and percentage filler loading on the mechanical and physical
properties of wood plastic composite. Filler loading 10%, 30%, and 50% were tested by
using two ages of Petai Belalang. The results for both age show that, the flexural
modulus and tensile modulus increased when filler loading increase. The flexural
strength and tensile strength decreased when filler loading increased. Adding more filler
loadings will result increasing in percentage on water absorption and thickness swelling.
Sawdust of Petai Belalang can be used as filler in the wood plastic manufacturing where
mechanical properties are not very concern. The mechanical and physical properties
between 8 and 16 year Petai Belalang are comparable.

xvi




