PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE FROM 8 AND 16 YEARS OLD PETAL BELALANG (Lewcaena lewcocephala)

KAMRIE BUK KAMLOR MUHAMAD YUNUS BIK ABD HAMID

DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY
UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGE MARA
2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, we would like to express our our special thanks to Allah s.w.t for giving us chance to complete this final project successfully. Besides that, we would like to express our deepest appreciation to our advisor, Mr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani B. Zakaria for the teaching, guidance, suggestion, and advice in finishing this final project. Then, thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for useful comments and guidance in this final project report.

In addition, thanks to staffs in Wood Technology Workshop, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril whose contributes invaluable help. Thanks also to Mr. Wan Nazri for his contribution associated raw materials. We also would like to thanks Pn. Sa'adiah Sahat, statistic lecturer for her contribution in completing this final project.

Lastly, thanks a lot to our family members for their support, encouragement, and inspiration. We also wish to thanks all my friends for their contribution in order to complete this final project. Without them, we would not able to complete this project.

TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE

PROJECT TITLE	i
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
DEDICATION	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ν
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF PLATES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
ABSTRACT	xvi
ABSTRAK	xvii
CHAPTER ONE	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Justification	3
1.2 Objectives	1

CHAPTER TWO

	2.0 Literature Review	5
	2.1 Background and Introduction of Wood Plastic Composite	5
	2.1.1 The Benefits of WPCs	7
	2.1.2 Properties of WPCs	8
	2.1.3 Applications of WPCs	9
	2.2 Fillers	10
	2.3 Polypropylene	11
	2.4 Petai Belalang	15
CHAI	PTER THREE	
	3.0 Materials and Methods	19
	3.1 Raw Material Preparation	19
	3.2 Bulk Density Analysis	21
	3.3 Wood Plastic Composite Process	22
	3.3.1 Melting and Blending Process	23
	3.3.2 Making Wood Plastic Composite Pallet	25
	3.3.3 Moulding Process	27
	3.3.4 Pressing Process	29
	3.4 Testing Methods	31
	3.4.1 Testing methods and sample sizes	31
	3.4.2 Tensile Testing	33
	3.4.3 Bending Testing	34
	3.4.4 Impact Testing	35
	3.4.5 WA and TS Testing	36

PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE FROM 8 AND 16 YEAR OLD PETAI BELALANG (Leucaena leucocephala)

BY

KAMRIE BIN KAMLON MUHAMAD YUNUS BIN ABD HAMID APRIL 2007

ABSTRACT

The wood plastic composite was produced using Petai Belalang (*Leucaena leucocephala*) as the filler and mixed with Polypropylene (PP). This study is to determine the effect of age and percentage filler loading on the mechanical and physical properties of wood plastic composite. Filler loading 10%, 30%, and 50% were tested by using two ages of Petai Belalang. The results for both age show that, the flexural modulus and tensile modulus increased when filler loading increase. The flexural strength and tensile strength decreased when filler loading increased. Adding more filler loadings will result increasing in percentage on water absorption and thickness swelling. Sawdust of Petai Belalang can be used as filler in the wood plastic manufacturing where mechanical properties are not very concern. The mechanical and physical properties between 8 and 16 year Petai Belalang are comparable.